in conjunction with the historical financial statements and the related notes
incorporated elsewhere in this document.

   These pro forma financial statements do not include the effects of any
potential cost savings that management believes will result from operating the
ComBanc banking offices as branches of First Federal and combining certain
operating systems.

   -14-

   First Defiance
   ComBanc
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2004

   Combined First
   First Defiance   ComBanc   Defiance and   Pro Forma   Combined pro
   historical   historical   ComBanc   adjustments   forma
   --------------   -----------   --------------   -----------   ------------
   (In thousands)

Assets
Cash and due from banks   $   20,544   $   7,856   $   28,400   --   $   28,400
Interest-earning deposits with
  financial institutions   627   220   847   --   847
Federal funds sold   --   12,573   12,573   --   12,573
Securities   --

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

18

  Available-for-sale   141,655   55,238   196,893   (19,415)D   177,478
  Held-to-maturity   2,427   --   2,427   --   2,427
Loans held for sale   6,812   262   7,074   --   7,074
Loans receivable   854,258   122,816   977,074   1,554 D   978,628
Less allowance for credit losses   9,712   3,834   13,546   --   13,546
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net loans receivable   844,546   118,982   963,528   1,554   965,082
Mortgage servicing rights   3,516   508   4,024   --   4,024
Accrued interest receivable   5,155   844   5,999   --   5,999
Federal Home Loan Bank stock and
  other interest-earning assets   13,235   2,067   15,302   --   15,302
Bank Owned Life Insurance   18,532   --   18,532   --   18,532
Premises and equipment   24,056   4,259   28,315   --   28,315
Real estate and other assets held for sale   61   600   661   --   661
Goodwill   18,341   --   18,341   13,725 D   32,066
Core deposit intangibles   620   --   620   3,000 D   3,620
Other assets   2,243   1,212   3.455   --   3,455
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total assets   $ 1,102,370   $   204,621   $ 1,306,991   $   (1,136)   $ 1,305,855
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Liabilities
Deposits
  Non-interest-bearing   $   55,321   $   16,462   $   71,783   $   --   $   71,783
  Interest-bearing   723,935   153,497   877.432   1,268 D   878,700
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total deposits   779,256   169,959   949,215   1,268   950,483
Securities sold under repurchase
  agreements   12,052   7,124   19,176   --   19,176
Federal Home Loan Bank advances
  and other debt   173,670   3,411   177,081   136 D   177,217
Accrued interest payable and
  other liabilities   11,969   946   12,915   1,641 B, D   14,556
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities   976,947   181,440   1,158,387   3,045   1,161,432

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock and paid in capital   51,656   2,750   54,406   16,250 D, E   70,656
Stock acquired by ESOP   (1,478)   --   (1,478)   --   (1,478)
Deferred compensation   (6)   --   (6)   --   (6)
Retained earnings   72,288   22,655   94,943   (22,655)   E   72,288
Treasury stock   --   (2,717)   (2,717)   2,717   E   --
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,963   493   3,456   (493)   E   2,963
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   125,423   23,181   148,604   (4,181)   144,423
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,102,370   $   204,621   $ 1,306,991   $   (1,136)   $ 1,305,855
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   -15-

   First Defiance
   ComBanc
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

19

   First   Combined First
   Defiance   ComBanc   Defiance and   Pro forma   Pro forma
   historical   historical   ComBanc   adjustments-G   combined
   ----------   ----------  --------------   -------------   ---------
   (In Thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income
 Loans   $ 41,165   $  8,519   $ 49,684   $   (751)   $ 48,933
 Securities   8,491   2,147   10,638   (582)   10,056
 Federal Funds sold and other   280   95   375   --   375
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Total interest income   49,936   10,761   60,697   (1,333)   59,364
Interest Expense
 Deposits   13,435   2,952   16,387   (976)   15,411
 Advances and other borrowed funds   7,420   426   7,846   (39)   7,807
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
 Total interest expense   20,855   3,378   24,233   (1,015)   23,218
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net interest income   29,081   7,383   36,464   (318)   36,146
Provision for credit losses   1,719   4,180   5,899   --   5,899
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net interest income after provision
  for credit losses   27,362   3,203   30,565   (318)   30,247
Non-interest income
Service fees and other charges   4,480   675   5,155   --   5,155
Insurance commissions   3,712   79   3,791   --   3,791
Dividends on FHLB stock   695   69   764   --   764
Gain on sale of loans   7,173   794   7,967   --   7,967
Gain on sale of securities   1,575   8   1,583   --   1,583
Trust income   161   --   161   --   161
Income from bank owned life insurance   809   --   809   --   809
Other non-interest income   183   215   398   --   398
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total non-interest income   18,788   1,840   20,628   --   20,628

Non-interest expense
Compensation and benefits   16,120   3,150   19,270   --   19,270
Occupancy   3,040   731   3,771   --   3,771
Deposit insurance premiums   183   80   263   --   263
State Franchise tax   1,118   234   1,352   --   1,352
Data processing   1,841   375   2,216   --   2,216
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights   1,252   71   1,323   --   1,323
Other non-interest expense   4,824   1,582   6,406   700   7,106
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total non-interest expense   28,378   6,223   34,601   700   35,301
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before income taxes   17,772   (1,180)   16,592   (1,018)   15,574
Income tax expense   5,690   (594)   5,096   (356)   4,740
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income   $ 12,082   $   (586)   $ 11,496   $   (662)   $ 10,834
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per share:
Basic   $   2.00   $   1.59
Diluted   $   1.91   $   1.52
Average shares outstanding
Basic   6,036   6,036   794   6,830
Diluted   6,319   6,319   794   7,113

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

20

   -16-

   First Defiance
   ComBanc
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

   Combined First
   First Defiance   ComBanc   Defiance and   Pro forma   Pro forma
   historical   historical   Combanc   adjustments-G   combined
   --------------   ----------   --------------  -------------   ---------
   (In thousands, except per share data)

Interest Income
  Loans   $34,412   $ 5,827   $40,239   $  (522)   $39,717
  Securities   5,225   1,529   6,754   (437)   6,317
  Federal Funds sold and other   37   89   126   --   126
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Total interest income   39,674   7,445   47,119   (959)   46,160
Interest Expense
  Deposits   9,453   1,834   11,287   (824)   10,463
  Advances and other borrowed funds   5,493   241   5,734   (29)   5,705
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Total interest expense   14,946   2,075   17,021   (853)   16,168
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Net interest income   24,728   5,370   30,098   (106)   29,992
Provision for credit losses   1,244   60   1,304   --   1,304
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net interest income after provision
  for credit losses   23,484   5,310   28,794   (106)   28,688
Non-interest income
Service fees and other charges   3,950   533   4,483   --   4,483
Insurance and investment sales commissions   3,192   72   3,264   --   3,264
Dividends on FHLB stock   471   55   526   --   526
Gain on sale of loans   1,910   188   2,098   --   2,098
Gain on sale of securities   694   12   706   --   706
Trust income   167   --   167   --   167
Income from bank owned life insurance   579   --   579   --   579
Other non-interest income   140   167   307   --   307
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total non-interest income   11,103   1,027   12,130   --   12,130

Non-interest expense
Compensation and benefits   13,062   2,834   15,896   --   15,896
Occupancy   2,452   556   3,008   --   3,008
Deposit insurance premiums   12   117   129   --   129
State Franchise tax   467   207   674   --   674
Data processing   1,717   300   2,017   --   2,017
Amortization of mortgage servicing rights   581   101   682   --   682
Settlement of contingent liabilities   1,927   --   1,927   --   1,927
Other non-interest expense   3,849   1,459   5,308   534   5,842
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total non-interest expense   24,067   5,574   29,641   534   30,175
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

Income before income taxes   10,520   763   11,283   (640)   10,643
Income tax expense   3,203   142   3,345   (224)   3,121

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

21

   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income   $ 7,317   $   621   $ 7,938   $  (416)   $ 7,522
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

Earnings per share:
Basic   $  1.20   $  1.09
Diluted   $  1.15   $  1.05
Average shares outstanding
Basic   6,103   6,103   794   6,897
Diluted   6,380   6,380   794   7,174

   -17-

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Data

Note A - Basis of presentation

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial data has
been prepared assuming that the merger of First Defiance and ComBanc will be
accounted for under the purchase method of accounting and is based on the
historical consolidated financial statements of First Defiance and ComBanc,
which have been adjusted to reflect the historical cost of ComBanc's assets and
liabilities at their estimated fair value. In addition, pro forma adjustments

[…]

Tax impact of pro forma adjustments   224   356
   -------   -------
   $  (416)   $  (662)
   =======   =======

   Amortization or accretion of the yield adjustments for loans, deposits and
FHLB advances were determined based on the estimated life of the related loan or
deposit using the interest method. The amortization of the core deposit
intangible was computed using the sum of years digits method with an assumed
life of eight years. The cost of financing the cash portion of the transaction
was assumed to be 3%.

Note H - Sensitivity to interest rate changes

   On the effective date of the merger, the interest rates used in the
valuation of ComBanc's assets and liabilities may be different than those at
September 30, 2004. This may change the purchase accounting adjustments and
their estimated effects on future pre-tax net income. The following table shows
the estimated effects on the purchase accounting adjustments and the pro forma
pre -tax net income of a 100 basis point decrease and 100 basis point and 200
basis point increases in interest rates used to determine the estimated fair
value of the indicated assets and liabilities. The income effect has been
determined by changing the relevant interest rate.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DEFIANCE FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4/A

24

   -20-

   Purchase Accounting Adjustments
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   100 Basis Point   100 Basis Point   200 Basis Point
   Decrease in Rates   Increase in Rates   Increase in Rates
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   (Unaudited, dollars in thousands)

Loans   $ 1,554   $ 4,867   $(1,568)   $(4,507)
Deposits   (1,268)   (2,010)   (514)   225
Borrowings   (136)   (254)   (24)   83
Core Deposit Intangible   3,000   2,500   3,500   4,000
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Total adjustment   $ 3,150   $ 5,103   $ 1,394   $  (199)
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   Impact on Pro Forma Pre-Tax Net Income for the
   Year Ended December 31, 2003
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma   100 Basis Point   100 Basis Point   200 Basis Point
   Decrease in Rates   Increase in Rates   Increase in Rates
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Yield adjustment for interest
  income on loans   $  (751)   $(1,498)   $  (146)   938
Yield adjustment for interest
  expense on deposits   976   1,510   427   (110)
Yield adjustment for interest
  expense on advances   39   69   11   (16)